## **HOUSE BILL 906**

1998 Regular Session (8lr0199)

## **ENROLLED BILL**

-- Economic Matters/Economic and Environmental Affairs --

## Introduced by Montgomery County Delegation

Read and Examined by Proofreaders:

Proofreader.

Proofreader.

Sealed with the Great Seal and presented to the Governor, for his approval this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock, \_\_\_\_M.

Speaker.

CHAPTER\_\_\_\_\_

1 AN ACT concerning

2

3

## Alcoholic Beverages - Town of Kensington - Special License MC 805-98

4 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Montgomery County Board of License

5 Commissioners to issue a certain limited special on-sale beer, wine, and liquor

6 license to certain organizations holding certain events on *certain* municipal

7 property in the town of Kensington in Montgomery County.

8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 9 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 10 Section 8-216(a)(2)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (1996 Replacement Volume and 1997 Supplement)

13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Unofficial Copy

A2

2	HOUSE BILL 906
1	Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages
2	8-216.
	(a) (2) (i) Except as provided in [subparagraph (ii)] SUBPARAGRAPHS (II) AND (III) of this paragraph, in Montgomery County, a license for the sale of alcoholic beverages authorized by this article may not be issued for any place of business located in Damascus (12th election district), and in the towns of Barnesville, Kensington, Laytonsville, Washington Grove and the City of Takoma Park.
	(ii) In the town of Barnesville, the Montgomery County Board of License Commissioners may issue a special 7-day on-sale beer, wine, and liquor license to any bona fide religious, fraternal, civic, or charitable organization.
11 12 13 14 15	, , , , ,

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 16 17 July 1, 1998.